

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND))	
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	Civ. No. 15-2038 (RC)
))	
v.))	
))	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,))	MEMORANDUM
))	
Defendant.))	
<hr/>)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel – Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Attorney
gmueller@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler
Attorney
jsiler@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

September 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....2

 A. The Commission2

 B. FECA’s Registration and Reporting Requirements2

 1. Regulation of Political Committees3

 2. Event-Driven Reporting Requirements.....5

 a) Independent Expenditures.....5

 b) Electioneering Communications6

 3. Disclaimer Requirements7

 C. FECA’s Administrative Enforcement and Judicial Review Provisions7

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....8

 A. Initial Complaints and CHGO Responses.....8

 B. Initial Analysis of the Office of General Counsel13

 C. Plaintiffs’ Amended Administrative Complaint15

 D. First General Counsel’s Report.....16

 E. The Commission’s Initial Investigation.....18

 F. Second General Counsel’s Report21

 G. Third General Counsel’s Report25

 H. Commission Vote to Dismiss.....27

ARGUMENT29

- I. STANDARD OF REVIEW29
 - A. Judicial Review Under 52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8) Is “Highly Deferential” to the Commission’s Decision to Dismiss the Administrative Complaint29
 - B. Section 30109(a)(8) Review Is Based Solely on the Administrative Record.....31
- II. THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW.....33
 - A. The Commission’s Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion Not to Pursue This Matter Further Against a Long-Defunct Entity Was Lawful.....33
 - B. The Analysis in the Statement of Reasons Regarding the Statute of Limitations Applicable to Plaintiffs’ Claims Was Reasonable.....39
 - 1. The Controlling Group of Commissioners Reasonably Concluded That the Statute of Limitations Had Expired.....40
 - a) It Is Not Clear the Continuing Violations Doctrine Would Apply.....41
 - b) Declining to Pursue a Fraudulent-Concealment Theory Was Not Unreasonable43
 - c) The Conclusion in the Statement of Reasons That the Passage of Time Would Hinder Enforcement Efforts Was Reasonable46
 - 2. The Potential Availability of Equitable Relief After Expiration of the Statute of Limitations Expires Does Not Render the Commission’s Dismissal Here Contrary to Law46
 - C. The Conclusion That This Case Was a Poor Vehicle to Resolve Novel Legal Issues Regarding Political-Committee Status Was Reasonable47
- III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT DOES NOT PROVIDE A CAUSE OF ACTION IN THIS CASE.....49
- CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	31
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994).....	43
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	38
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01419 (CRC), 2015 WL 10354778 (D.D.C. Aug. 13, 2015).....	50
<i>Earle v. District of Columbia</i> , 707 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	3
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997).....	40, 42, 47
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	29
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995).....	42
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm., Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996).....	46, 47
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	30, 39, 47
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996).....	44, 47
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	40, 50
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29
* <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	1, 29, 49
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31, 32
* <i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30, 47

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. NLRB, 130 F. 3d 1083
(D.C. Cir. 1997)45

Keohane v. United States, 669 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....41

**La Botz v. FEC*, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)29, 30, 37, 48

N.Y. State Dep’t of Law v. FCC, 984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993)48

**Nader v. FEC*, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011).....30, 34, 37, 39, 46, 48, 49

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....29

Postow v. OBA Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n, 627 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....43

Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)4

SEC v. Brown, 740 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2010)46

Shays v. FEC, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007)4

Silver State Land, LLC v. Beaudreau, 59 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014).....31

Smith v. Nixon, 606 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....44

Sprint Comm. Co., L.P. v. FCC, 76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....44

Stark v. FEC, 683 F. Supp. 836 (D.D.C. 1988)30

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)30, 34, 40

Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)31

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....39, 40

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17)5

52 U.S.C. § 30103.....3, 36

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)-(b)3, 17

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(2).....5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1).....5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2).....5, 42

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(A)5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C)5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1)6, 41, 42

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1)-(2)6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A).....6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(B)(ii)6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(4)6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)(1)–(2).....41

52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)(4)–(6).....41

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)50

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)-(2).....2, 7, 38

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)8

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)8

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....29

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)8, 50

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)1, 29

52 U.S.C. § 30120(a)(3).....7, 42
52 U.S.C. § 30120(d)(2)7
11 C.F.R. § 100.225
11 C.F.R. § 104.2041
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(b)9
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....6
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(c).....9
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(c).....9

Other Authorities

Rules and Regulations: Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595
(Feb. 7, 2007).....4, 22, 45
